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(d) Licensing of dealers in the con cern Of the State Governments The Central Government have, however, asked them to issue licences freely.

STATEMENT

(figures in bales)

Stock 08 on 31st Decembet
Year of each Year

Yarn Cloth

1949 . . 134,827 237,520
1950 . . 75,787 149,516
1951 . . 115,555 214,029
1952 . . 150,000 264,000

World Bank Loan fo r Steel Industry

*459. Shri Madhao Reddi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state what is the total amount of loans granted by the Inter national Bank of Reconstruction and Development for the expansion of the Indian Iron and Steel Company?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T, Krishnamaohari):
31*5 million dollars (Rs. 15 crorss ap proximately).

Cotton for Textile M ills

♦463. Shri K. G. Deshmukh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India have decided to give cotton textile mills 100 per cent, quota of cotton on the basis of their consumption in 1951-52;

(b) whether the textile mills have agreed to lift their full quota of cot ton; and

(c) whether Government have fixed any time limit for the n\ills to lift their respective quotas?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
la ) Yes.

(b) and (c). The cotton has to be lifted by Jhe mills as it comes into the market.

Manpower for D evelopment Schemes

*464. Shri S. N. Das: Will the Minis ter of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether any, and if so, which, of the Community Project Centres in 502 P.S.D.

different States have been able to mobilise and utilise the un-employed manpower of their respective areas for the task of planning and development;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the extent to which they have proceeded in th«
direction; and

(c) the various categories of work that the different centres have s£> far been able to undertake?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes-All centres.

(b) and (c). Details will be avail able in the Quarterly Progress Re ports which have started coming in from the State Governments.

M ilk  Food

*465. Shri Tushar Chatterjea: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity and value of milk food imported into India since 1947 and the countries from which the imports were made:

(b) the quantity and value of milk food manufactured in India during the same period;

(c) whether the Government of India have considered the question of protect ing Indian interests from foreign com petition so far as this industry is con cerned; and

(d) whether the Government of India have any plan to develop milk food industry in the country?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexu re  N q . 6 .]

(b) Milk food is not manufactured in India.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) Yes. Sir.

I ndo-B ur .mese Conferences on Border
Problems

*466. Shri Rishang Keishing: (a) Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state how many times, meetings between the representatives of the Governments of India and Burma were held on border problems in the year 1952 and what were the subjects discussed in them?

(b) Who are generally appointed as representatives of the two Governments in those meetings?

